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RFP #324-18 AUDIT SERVICES 

 
ADDENDUM # 

 
Bid Closing Date: September 14, 2018 at 10:30AM, EST 
Bid Issue Date: August 29, 2018 
Addendum Issue Date: September 11, 2018  
By: Melissa Hawk, Purchasing Manager 
 
The following are amendments to the RFP #324-18 Audit Services: 
 

1. The DC Family Connection may be presented in separate statements or as a special 
revenue sub-fund in the County’s financial statements. 
 

2. Due to recent law by the Georgia State Legislature, the E-911 Certification of 9-1-1 
Expenditures, the contracted auditor will not need to be certified. 
 

3. All other dates, terms and scope of services remain the same as posted in the RFP 
document. 

 
The following are questions and answers to the RFP #324-18 Audit Services: 
 
QUESTION:  What were the base audit fees for the previous 3 years?  

 
ANSWER:  2015 - $41,310.00; 2016 - $41,310.00; 2017 - $41,310.00 
 
QUESTION:  Were there any additional fees for other services provided by the audit firm?  

 
ANSWER:  Yes.  A total of $44,560.00 was paid in 2016; a total of $43,810.00 was paid in 2017; 
a total of $49,230.00 was paid in 2018. 
 
QUESTION:  Does the County anticipate any significant new funds or component units in the next 

few years? 

 
ANSWER:  No. 
 
QUESTION:  How many suggested adjusting entries resulted from the previous year’s audit? 

 
ANSWER:  6, including the fund balance adjustment. 
 
QUESTION:  The RFP#324-18 requests proposers to submit one original and four (4) copies of 

the technical proposal on page 4 and requests one original and five (5) copies of the technical 

proposal on page 20.  Please clarify how many copies the County should receive. 



RFP #324-18 Audit Services Page 2 
 

ANSWER:  Please submit a total of five (5) copies of the technical proposal. 
 
QUESTION:  The State no longer requires the Auditor’s to certify the annual report of 
expenditures prepared by the County. Does the County still intend to obtain the auditor’s 
certification report? 
 
ANSWER:  If you are referring to the E-911 Certification of 9-1-1 Expenditures, the contracted 
auditor will not need to be certified. 
 
QUESTION:  The County is requesting references included in Tab A and then again in Tab F; is it 
acceptable to include in one place (Tab F) and then simply reference in Tab A? 
 
ANSWER:  Yes.  Please ensure to return the Reference Form listed on the Vendor’s Check List 
form and simply state see Tab F.  This last form is a County-ordinance mandated form as not all 
solicitations afford separate tabs for references. 
 
QUESTION:  Is the County looking for three (3) to five (5) sample financial statements as the 
“case studies” or is a list similar clients acceptable? If looking for sample financial statements, 
can those be provided electronically or do they need to be printed? 
 
ANSWER:  The financial statements will be used by the evaluators during their review.  If you 
choose not to provide hard-copy statement examples, you must ensure that there are a total of 
five (5) soft copies which will be distributed to the evaluators.  Please ensure to make note in 
this tab to advise the evaluators of this method.  The mentioned soft copies do not take the 
place of the one (1) complete Technical Proposal submitted in this manner. 
 
QUESTION:  How many audit entries were proposed by the auditor for the 2017’s audit? 

 
ANSWER:  6, including the fund balance adjustment. 
 
QUESTION:  In the Pricing Breakdown – the County is requesting “separate statements” for the 
DCFC – but on page 100 it states the DCFC can be presented as a fund in the financials, which 
appears to be how 2017 is presented; is presenting as a fund with no separate statements 
acceptable? 
 
ANSWER:  The audit firm prepares the tax return for Family Connection. The DC Family 

Connection is presented as a special revenue sub-fund in the County’s financial statements. This 

includes a comparative balance sheet and schedule of revenues, expenditures and changes in 

fund balance.  A separate statement is not necessary.  If the contracted Auditing firm/individual 

wishes to provide in a separate statement, this will be acceptable as well.  Please provide a cost 

for the separate statement as requested on the price sheet to ensure the cost offers are 

compared equally. 
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QUESTION: Can the pricing breakdown of the various components of the audit be provided for 
the 2017 fiscal year? 
 
ANSWER:  Yes, Base billing - $37,310.00; Professional services - review of procedures 
performed on payroll by EMS - $5,420.00; Preparation of the Tax Return – 990 for the DC Family 
Connection - $750.00; DCA Report of Local Government Finances - $1,000.00; GA DOT Local 
Road and Street Finance Questionnaire - $250.00; Landfill Financial Assurance Report - $500.00; 
Dawson County Development Authority - $2,500.00; Dawson County Industrial Building 
Authority - $1,500.00.  
 
QUESTION:  Can the 2017 audited financial statements for the DC Development Authority and 
DC Industrial Building Authority be provided? 
 
ANSWER:  Yes, please see the financial statements attached to this amendment. 
 
 
 
____________________________________            ____________________________________ 
Company Name     Signature of Authorized Representative 
            
 
____________________________________  ___________________________________ 
Title       Date 
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